
 

 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  continuing to do what matters for Ryedale 
 

 

1 Virtual Meeting Etiquette    

 The Monitoring Officer to outline good practice guidance for virtual meetings. 
 

2 Chairman    

 To elect a new Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee 
 

3 Vice Chairman    

 To elect a new Vice Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee 
 

4 Apologies for absence   
 

 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Ellen Walker 

 
Extension 

 
43455 

 
Date of Publication 

 
Wednesday, 10 March 2021 

 
E Mail 

 
ellen.walker@ryedale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 18 March 2021 at 6.30 pm 
  
Virtual Meeting 
 
IMPORTANT: The Council fully recognises and respects the role and importance of democratic 
meetings and is committed to protecting the health and safety of Elected Members and Officers who 
participate.  
 
This meeting will be held virtually. The meeting will take place via Microsoft Teams and details of 
how to join the meeting have been provided to Members of the Committee. A telephone dial-in 
facility will also be available.  
 
For the purpose of public transparency and accountability, the meeting will be live streamed online. 
The live stream can be accessed here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCZCvPUsJ0LwMJ9ukDsGf0Hw  
 
The media will be able to report on proceedings from the live stream. 
      
Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCZCvPUsJ0LwMJ9ukDsGf0Hw


 
 
 

 

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

6 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 

TO RECEIVE WORKING PARTY MINUTES 
 

7 Recommendations from Grants Working Party held on 8 March 2021  (Pages 15 
- 22) 

 

 

8 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

9 Malton and Norton Neighbourhood Plan Consultation  (Pages 23 - 40) 
 

 

10 Local Government Reorganisation    

 Agenda item submitted by Councillor Clark under Committee Procedure Rule 32 
 
That the Policy and Resources Committee: 
 

(a) calls for a Members’ briefing to take place at the earliest opportunity 
at which representatives of: 

 
(i) the District Councils who submitted the east/west 

reorganisation proposal be invited to deliver a presentation 
about their proposal; 

 
(ii) the North Yorkshire County Council be invited to deliver a 

presentation about their reorganisation proposal; and 
 
(iii) the City of York Council be invited to deliver a presentation 

setting out their views on the proposals. 
 

(b) Note that following the briefing the intention is to call a further special 
meeting in accordance with procedure rule 27 in order to discuss the 
presentations and consider making a recommendation to be 
considered by a full Council meeting to determine its consultation 
response, with sufficient time to submit it before the government’s 
deadline. 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 



 
 
 

 

11 Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Review - Call for sites consultation  (Pages 41 - 52) 
 

 

12 Statement of Community Involvement  (Pages 53 - 92) 
 

 

13 Exempt Information    

 To consider a resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item 14 (Hungate Centre CaVCA request for support), 
item 15 (Update on Leisure Provision in Ryedale) and item 16 (Award of Contract for 
Server Renewal) as provided by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as they contain information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 
The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

EXEMPT PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS OF MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

14 Hungate Centre, CaVCA request for support  (To Follow) 
 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

15 Update on Leisure Provision in Ryedale  (Verbal Report)  

 Agenda item submitted by Councillor J Andrews under Committee Procedure Rule 
32 
 

TO RECEIVE COMMITTEE LEVEL DECISIONS MADE UNDER URGENCY POWERS, 
AS REQUIRED UNDER THE CONSTITUTION 
 

16 Award of contract for server renewal  (Pages 93 - 96) 
 

 

17 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 4 February 2021 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held as a Virtual meeting 
on Thursday 4 February 2021 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Joy Andrews, Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Burr MBE, Clark, Delaney, Docwra, Duncan 
(Chairman), Frank, Graham and Riby 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Middleton, King and Oxley 
 
In Attendance 

 
Lynne Bayes, Stacey Burlet, Andrew Ellis, Anton Hodge, Gary Housden, Rachel Balmer, Emma 
Lawer, Phillip Spurr, Paul Taylor, Amy Thomas, Ellen Walker, Margaret Wallace and Howard 
Wallis 
 
Councillors Keal, Thackray, Potter and Raper 
 
Minutes 

 

24 Apologies for absence 
 

No apologies were received. 
 

25 Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Burr declared a personal, pecuniary and prejudicial interest in item 11 (Car 
Parking Strategy) as an owner of commercial properties in Ryedale. 
 

26 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2020 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 12 November 2020 
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 

27 Minutes from the Local Plan Working Party held on 18 November 2020 
 

The minutes of the Local Plan Working Party held on 18 November 2020 were 
received. 
 

28 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

29 Appointment of Working Parties and Sub Committees 
 
Considered – report of the Head of Corporate Governance 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 4 February 2021 

 
 

 
Councillor Clark provided nominations for the Liberal Group and gave apologies for the 
lateness of these. 
 

Decision 
 

That: 
 
(i) The terms of reference for working parties and sub-committees of the Policy 

and Resources Committee attached at Appendix 1 of the report be approved; 
 

(ii)  That members and substitutes be appointed to working parties and sub-
committees of the Policy and Resources Committee based on the allocation of 
seats set out in the Annex to the minutes. 

 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 

 
 

30 The Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Review 
 
Considered – report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 
Councillor Clark proposed and Councillor J Andrews seconded the following 
amendment: 
 
At the end of the first bullet point in Stage 1: Pre-Production consultation and evidence 
gathering to inform the Review (Regulation 18), at Section 5 of the Local Development 
Scheme (Stages in the Review Process), add ‘and any major changes to RDC policy 
since 2012’, and under and additional bullet point add ‘Add public health and 
environmental baseline monitoring to the CIL list of infrastructure’. 
 
Resolved 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was lost. 
 
Voting record 
5 For 
5 Against 
Chair’s casting vote – Against 
 
Councillor Clark proposed and Councillor J Andrews seconded the following 
amendment: 
 
All planning applications for domestic and industrial properties are only approved with: 

i) Onsite energy production (solar PV panels and ground/air source heat 
pumps) 

ii) Onsite rainwater collection and storage 
iii) Insulation to BREEAM excellent standard 
iv) Other measures to reduce carbon emissions and reduce flooding in 

Ryedale 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 4 February 2021 

 
 

 
Resolved 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was lost. 
 
Voting record 
5 For 
5 Against 
Chair’s casting vote – Against 
 
 

Decision 
 

That: 
 
(i) In principle, the scope of the Local Plan review is limited to a partial review to 

ensure that development land supply is maintained and specific matters of 
policy conformity with national policy are addressed as a priority. 
 

(ii) The draft Local Development Scheme at Appendix 1 of the report is agreed to 
cover the broad timetable and scope of the review 

 
 
Voting record 
7 For 
3 Abstentions 
 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

31 HR Policy Revision - Leave and Flexible Working Policies 
 
Considered – report of the Head of Human Resources 
 

Recommendation 
 

That the revised policies are agreed for implementation. 

 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 

32 Milton Rooms Progress Report, and Grant Request 
 
Considered – report of the Programme Director for Economic Development, Business 
and Partnerships 
 
Councillor Burr proposed and Councillor Riby seconded the following amendment: 
 
Replace the recommendation to Full Council at (iii) with ‘RDC will ring fence half a 
million pounds out of reserves to turn  the Milton rooms in to a multi-functional, multi-
usage arts / dance destination in Ryedale for all Ryedale residents’ enjoyment.  A 
detailed report be drawn up with Officer support and presented to Council as soon as 
possible.’ 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 4 February 2021 

 
 

Resolved 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was lost. 
 
Voting record 
5 For 
5 Against 
Chair’s casting vote - Against 
 

Decision of the Policy and Resources Committee 
 

That: 
 
(i) Progress against the Milton Rooms Working Party interim report set out in 

sections 6.3 – 6.6 of the report is noted. 
 
(ii) The Business Plan of the Milton Rooms Committee covering the period 2020-

2023 is noted. 

 

Recommendation to Full Council 
 
Policy & Resources Committee recommends to council that it gives approval for capital 
funding of up to £193k to fund works outlined in section 6.11 of the report, subject to 
receipt of detailed plans, with delegated authority given to the Programme Director to 
release the funds on a phased basis, in consultation with the Chairman of Policy & 
Resources Committee. 

 
Voting record 
8 For 
2 Abstentions 
 

33 Car Parking Strategy 
 
Councillor Burr left the meeting during consideration of this item and did not participate 
in the debate or vote. 
 
Considered – report of the Programme Director of Economic Development, Business 
and Partnerships 
 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended to Full Council that 
 
(i) The Car Parking Strategy 2021-2026 is endorsed. 
 
(ii) Delegated authority is given to the Programme Director for Economic 

Development, Business and Partnerships to progress specific implementation 
activities in line with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, following 
the completion of individual assessments and subsequent agreement of the 
Section 151 Officer and Head of HR that they represent a return on investment 
and can be progressed within available staffing resources. 

 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 4 February 2021 

[...]
x 

charge of £200.73 for a Band D property (note that total Council Tax, Including 
the County Council, Fire and Police is covered within the separate Council Tax 
setting report to Full Council). This would mean a further call on reserves of 
£109k to balance the budget 

 
(iv) to approve the special expenses amounting to £54,090 
 
(v) to approve the revised Capital Programme (Appendix 6) 
 
(vi) to note the financial projection for 2020/21 – 2024/25 
 
(vii) to note that there may be a need to revisit the budget mid-year, in the light of 

changing circumstances such as potential continuing costs relating to COVD or 
other unquantifiable pressures, and that any future proposals will be brought 
forward on a case-by-case basis 

 
Voting record 
8 For 
2 Against 
 

Recorded vote 
 For 
 Councillors Arnold, Burr, Delaney, Docwra, Duncan, Frank, Graham and Riby 
 Against 
 Councillors J Andrews and Clark 
 

37 Exempt information 
 

Resolved 
 
To exclude the press and public from the meeting for discussion of the following items 
38 (Proposal for Light Industrial Starter Units), 39, 40, 41 and 42 (To Receive 
Committee Level Decisions made under Urgency Powers, as required under the 
Constitution) as provided by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as it contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

Page 11



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 8 Thursday 4 February 2021 

 
 

The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

38 Proposal for Light Industrial Starter Units 
 
Considered – report of the Programme Director of Economic Development, Business 
and Partnerships 
 
Councillor Duncan proposed and Councillor Arnold moved the following mot
[...]
evelopment of the wider site. 
 
ii) Recommendation b. as set out in the report is approved 

 
Voting record 
7 For 
2 Against 
 

39 Agree the Development of a Policy, Eligibility Criteria and Proposed Grant Award 
Levels under the Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) 
 
The Committee level decision made under urgency powers was received and the 
Constitutional requirement was met. 
 

40 Agree the Policy, Eligibility Criteria and Proposed Grant Award Levels under the 
Local Restrictions Support Grant (Open) Discretionary Scheme, Tier 2 
 
The Committee level decision made under urgency powers was received and the 
Constitutional requirement was met. 
 

41 Agree a Policy, Eligibility Criteria and Proposed Grant Award Levels under the 
Local Restrictions Support Grant (Open) Scheme 
 
The Committee level decision made under urgency powers was received and the 
Constitutional requirement was met. 
 

42 Agree the Policy, Eligibility Criteria and Proposed Grant Award Levels Under the 
Additional Restrictions Grant (Discretionary) Scheme for Tier 3 and National 
Lockdown for 31 December 2020 Onwards 
 
The Committee level decision made under urgency powers was received and the 
Constitutional requirement was met. 
 

43 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 10:45pm. 
 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Grants Working Party 1 Monday 8 March 2021 

 
 

 
Grants Working Party 

 
Virtual Meeting 
on Monday 8 March 2021 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Joy Andrews, Arnold, Garbutt Moore, Hope, King and Thackray 
 
In Attendance 

 
Alan Bardet, Simon Copley (minute item 8 only), Bridget Skaife and Margaret Wallace 
 
 
Minutes 

 
8 Appointment of a Chair 

 
Members voted unanimously to re-appoint Cllr Arnold as Chair of the Grants 
Work Party. 
 

9 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

10 Minutes from previous meeting 
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 3 November 2020 were accepted. 
 

11 Urgent Business 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

12 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following interests were declared: 
 
Cllr King declared a personal, non-pecuniary, non-prejudicial interest in item 
14 relating to Norton Hive Library. 
 
Cllt Arnold declared a personal, non-pecuniary, non-prejudicial interest in item 
14 relating to Norton Scouts. 
 

13 Exempt Information 
 
It was agreed to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of applications under the following items, as the public interest 
has been considered and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption was considered to outweigh the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 

 

 

Grants Working Party 2 Monday 8 March 2021 

 
 

14 Community Grant Applications 
 

Recommendation 
 

That the recommendations contained in Annex 1 (Community Grant 
Applications) be presented to the Policy and Resources Committee for 

Approval. 

 
Annex 1 (Community Grants Applications) 

 
15 Section 106 Grant Applications 

 

Recommendation 
 

That the recommendations contained in Annex 2 (S106 Applications) be 
presented to the Policy and Resources Committee for approval. 

 
Annex 2 (Section 106 Grant Applications) 

 
16 Dates for Future Meetings 

 
Members noted application deadlines and meeting dates for the Grants 
Working Party as included in Annex 3. 
 
Annex 3 (Dates for Future Meetings) 

 
17 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent 

 
Members agreed that a request be made to the S151 officer to carry over the 
remaining funds to the next Council year. 
 

Page 16



Recipient 
Grant 
Reference 

Total 
Project 
Cost 

Amount 
Requested Percentage 

 
Amount 
Recommended 

Percentage 
Recommended 

Ebberston Cricket Club, Covers CG 120  £   4,500   £ 1,125  25% £1,125 25% 

Hutton Le Hole Bowling Club, Club House & Toilet 
Block 

CG 121  £   1,900   £ 1,900  100% 
£0* 0%* 

Norton Hive Library, Improvements CG 122  £   2,270   £    568  25% £568 25% 

Helmsley Walled Garden, New Website & Branding CG 123 17,000.00  £ 4,250  25% £4,250 25% 

Sheriff Hutton Bowling Club, Water Pipe Replacement CG 124  £      990   £    990  100% £990 100% 

Next Steps, Glass/Cup Dishwasher CG 125  £      738   £    738  100% £738 100% 

Norton Scouts Group, Funding For Members Insurance CG 126  £   5,000   £ 3,000  60% £1,250 25% 

Oswaldkirk Parish, Defibrilator CG 127  £   1,795   £    449  25% £449 25% 

 

*Deferred subject to new application that meets criteria 

 

P
age 3

M
inute A

nnex 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



Recipient 
Grant 
Reference 

Total 
Project 
Cost 

Amount 
Requested Percentage 

 
Amount 
Recommended 

Percentage 
Recommended 

Ampleforth Village Hall, Outdoor Space 
S106 - 
069 

£2212.38 £2212.38 100% 
£2,212.38* 100%* 

 

*Pending clarification on climate change impact of outdoor heaters and possible alternatives. 

 

 

P
age 5

M
inute A

nnex 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



 

Page 7

Minute Annex 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE   18 MARCH 2021 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    18 MARCH 2021 
 
REPORT OF THE: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 

JILL THOMPSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: MALTON AND NORTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

CONSULTATION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  NORTON EAST, NORTON WEST, MALTON 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To agree a response to the current consultation on the draft Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) The proposed response from paragraph 6.4 of this report is agreed and that 
any further revisions are included by the Head of Planning and Regulato
[...]
RCES 
 
DATE:    18 MARCH 2021 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
    GARY HOUSDEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: RYEDALE PLAN – LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - CALL FOR 

SITES CONSULTATION  
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL   
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To agree to recommend the Ryedale Plan- Local Plan Review- Call for Sites 

Consultation for inclusion on the agenda of the meeting of Council on the 15 April 2021. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended to Council that: 

(i) Members agree the appended Ryedale Plan- Local Plan Review- Call for Sites 
Consultation material.  

  
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 The consultation material (and the questions it asks of sites) will form a key part of the 

framework for the assessment (and sustainability appraisal) of site submissions to 
assess their potential suitability for allocations in the forthcoming review of the Ryedale 
Plan. Whilst it is not setting any policy in itself, it is setting part of the framework for 
assessing sites.  

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks that Members need to be aware of in making a 

recommendation of approval to this consultation document.  
 
4.2 The consultation on the call for sites is a specific consultation which is targeting those 

with land interests. It forms part of a wider suite of evidence and information gathering 
undertaken prior to preparing a draft plan. It will provide the Officers and Members with 
information about their deliverability (i.e. the readiness of the site to come forward) and 

Page 41

Agenda Item 11



POLICY AND RESOURCES  18 MARCH 2021 
   
 

 

their developability (i.e. the ability of the site to come forward and be built out).  
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 As a key early consultation in the preparing of planning policy, the call for sites is an 

important element of the Local Plan Review, which is a Council priority. It also therefore 
has a direct role to 
[...]
of the meeting held on 4 February 2021
	7 Recommendations from Grants Working Party held on 8 March 2021
	Minutes
	 Annex 1 (Community Grants Applications)
	 Annex 2 (Section 106 Grant Applications)
	 Annex 3 (Dates for Future Meetings)

	9 Malton and Norton Neighbourhood Plan Consultation
	Malton and Norton Reg 14 Pre-Submission Policy Map

	11 Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Review - Call for sites consultation
	Site submission form template text

	12 Statement of Community Involvement
	Draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)
	Statement of Consultation for Statement of Community Involvement

	16 Award of contract for server renewal



Minutes of the meeting

Policy and Resources Committee
Held as a Virtual Meeting
on Thursday 18 March 2021
Present
Councillors Joy Andrews, Arnold, Burr MBE, Clark, Delaney, Docwra, Duncan, Frank, Graham
and Riby
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Raper and Wass
In Attendance
Lynne Bayes, Stacey Burlet, Simon Copley, Catriona Gatrell, Anton Hodge, Gary Housden, Lisa
Hutchinson, David Kitson, Christine Phillipson, Adrian Simmons, Phillip Spurr, Margaret Wallace
and Louise Wood
Councillors Andrews, Brackstone, Keal, Potter and Thackray
Minutes

44

Chairman
It was moved by Councillor J Andrews and seconded by Councillor Riby that Councillor
Clark be elected Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee.
Resolved
That, subject to confirmation by Full Council, Councillor Clark be elected Chair
of the Policy and Resources Committee until his successor becomes entitled to
act as Chair.
Voting record
5 For
5 Abstentions
Councillor Clark thereupon took the Chair.

45

Vice Chairman
It was moved by Councillor Clark and seconded by Councillor Duncan that Councillor
Frank be elected Vice Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee.
Resolved
That, subject to confirmation by Full Council, Councillor Frank be elected Vice
Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee until her successor becomes
entitled to act as Vice Chair.
Voting record
Unanimous

46

Apologies for absence

Policy and Resources Committee

1

Thursday 18 March 2021

No apologies received.

47

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Burr declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in item 9 (Malton and
Norton Neighbourhood Plan Consultation) as an owner of some properties in the area
and a personal, non-pecuniary interest in item 10 (Local Government Reorganisation)
as a member of North Yorkshire County Council.
Councillor P Andrews declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in item 9 (Malton
and Norton Neighbourhood Plan Consultation) as a member of Malton Town Council.
Councillor Duncan declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in item 10 (Local
Government Reorganisation) as a member of North Yorkshire County Council.
Councillor J Andrews declared a personal, pecuniary and prejudicial interest in item 14
(Hungate Centre, CaVCA request for support). She left the meeting and took no part in
the debate or vote on this item.

48

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021
Decision
That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 4 February 2021 be
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.
Voting record
Approved by general affirmation

49

Recommendations from Grants Working Party held on 8 March 2021
Councillor Arnold proposed and Councillor Clark seconded to approve the
recommendations of the Grants Working Party held on 8 March 2021.
Decision
That the recommendations of the Grants Working Party held on 8 March 2021 be
approved.
Voting record
Approved by general affirmation

50

Urgent Business
There was one item of urgent business regarding the creation of a Livestock Market
Working Party. The reason for the urgency was that this is a key Council priority.

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

51

Malton and Norton Neighbourhood Plan Consultation

Policy and Resources Committee

2

Thursday 18 March 2021

Considered – the report of the Planning and Development Manager.
It was agreed that the Planning Committee be consulted on the Malton & Norton
Neighbourhood Plan Consultation and that their comments be considered by the Head
of Planning & Regulatory Services in consultation with the Chair of the Policy and
Resources Committee.
Councillor Burr proposed and Councillor Riby seconded the following amendment:
At the end of paragraph 6.4 add:
The neighbourhood plan needs to be aligned with the Ryedale Development Plan.
Resolved
Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was carried.
Voting record
Approved by general affirmation
Decision
That:
(i)

The proposed response from paragraph 6.4 of the report is agreed as
amended, to include the wording, “The neighbourhood plan needs to be aligned
with the Ryedale Development Plan,” at the end of that paragraph, and that any
further revisions are included by the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services
and agreed in consultation with the Chairman of the Policy and Resources
Committee.

Voting record
Approved by general affirmation

52

Local Government Reorganisation
Considered – agenda item submitted by Councillor Clark under Committee Procedure
Rule 32.
Decision
That the Policy and Resources Committee:
(a)
(i)
(ii)
(iii)

(b)

calls for a Members’ briefing to take place at the earliest opportunity at which
representatives of:
the District Councils who submitted the east/west reorganisation proposal be
invited to deliver a presentation about their proposal;
the North Yorkshire County Council be invited to deliver a presentation about
their reorganisation proposal; and
the City of York Council be invited to deliver a presentation setting out their
views on the proposals.
Note that following the briefing the intention is to call a further special meeting in
accordance with procedure rule 27 in order to discuss the presentations and

Policy and Resources Committee

3

Thursday 18 March 2021

consider making a recommendation to be considered by a full Council meeting
to determine its consultation response, with sufficient time to submit it before
the government’s deadline.
Voting record
5 For
5 Against
Chair’s casting vote – For
Recorded vote
For:
Councillors J Andrews, Burr Clark, Frank and Riby
Against:
Councillors Arnold, Delaney, Docwra, Duncan, Graham
It was proposed by Councillor Clark and seconded by Councillor Andrews that Council
Procedure Rule 8.1 be suspended to allow the meeting to continue past three and a
half hours.
Voting record
6 For
3 Against
1 Abstention
PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

53

Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Review - Call for sites consultation
Considered – report of the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services
Recommendation
It is recommended to Council that:
(i)

Members agree the appended Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Review- Call for Sites
Consultation material subject to an amendment to replace the word ‘sole’ with
the word ‘main’ in paragraph 5 of the Draft Site Submission Form Template.

Voting record
Approved by general affirmation

54

Statement of Community Involvement
Considered – report of the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services
Recommendation
It is recommended to Council that:
(i)

Members agree the appended Statement of Community Involvement for
implementation.

Voting record
Policy and Resources Committee

4

Thursday 18 March 2021

Approved by general affirmation

55

Exempt Information
Resolved
To exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following
item 14 (Hungate Centre CaVCA request for support), item 15 (Update on Leisure
Provision in Ryedale) and item 16 (Award of Contract for Server Renewal) as provided
by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972,
as they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information).
The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of the case,
the public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh the public
interest in disclosing the information.

56

Hungate Centre, CaVCA request for support
Considered – report of the Programme Director for Economic Development, Business
and Partnerships
Councillor J Andrews left the meeting during consideration of this item and did not
participate in the debate or the vote.
Councillor Clark proposed and Councillor Burr seconded an amendment to add point
(v) stating:
That the matter be brought back to P&R Committee in the event that it does not
proceed as planned.
Resolved
Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was carried.
Voting record
Approved by general affirmation
Councillor Clark proposed and Councillor Duncan seconded an amendment to add
point (vi) stating:
The grant of up to a maximum of £25K is made to CaVCA on the conditions that (i)
CaVCA will inform RDC or its following Council if the Hungate Centre is not being used
for community purposes and (ii) if it is to be sold.
Resolved
Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was carried.
Voting record
Approved by general affirmation

Policy and Resources Committee

5

Thursday 18 March 2021

Councillor Clark wished it to be noted in the minutes that he would like to thank officers
on the speedy completion and timeliness of this report.
Decision
(i)

A grant of up to a maximum of £25k be made to CaVCA to address
dilapidations that have been identified as needing to be addressed in the next
12 months in order to “make good” the building for the next five years. These
are set out in Appendix A6. The grant has been set at this amount in order to
cover the cost of addressing the issues raised in the conditions report
(estimated at £20,025), plus VAT and a small contingency in view of the fact
that the conditions report is based on estimates rather than firm quotations.
The precise amount of money to be transferred would be dependent upon
receipt of a report with firm quotations, to a maximum of £25k.

(ii)

That the grant be drawn from the £200k set aside in capital reserves for
community use in Pickering.

(iii)


That this grant be conditional on:
CaVCA having the freehold and Trusteeship of the Hungate Centre for
community use, as conferred by robust, satisfactory legal arrangements;
Appropriate due diligence having been undertaken, in line with Ryedale District
Council’s Community Grants criteria



(iv)

Repayment of the grant if the centre were to cease operating as a community
facility within five years.

(v)

That the matter be brought back to P&R Committee in the event that it does not
proceed as planned.

(vi)

The grant of up to a maximum of £25K is made to CaVCA on the conditions that
(i) CaVCA will inform RDC or its following Council if the Hungate Centre is not
being used for community purposes and (ii) if it is to be sold.

Voting record
Approved by general affirmation

57

Update on Leisure Provision in Ryedale
Considered – agenda item submitted by Councillor Joy Andrews under Committee
Procedure Rule 32.
The Programme Director for Economic Development, Business and Partnerships,
provided a verbal update on Leisure Provision in Ryedale.

58

Award of contract for server renewal
This Committee level decision made under urgency powers was received and the
Constitutional requirement to report was met.

59

Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

Policy and Resources Committee

6

Thursday 18 March 2021

This item was considered after item 12 (Statement of Community Involvement) before
the meeting moved into exempt.
Decision
That a cross-party Working Party is created, with up to 9 Members, drawn from
nominations from political groups. Initial work to commence looking at existing
paperwork to agree a way forward. A report to be brought to the next meeting, to
agree terms of reference and nominees, with capacity and resources being reviewed
on an ongoing basis.
Voting record
Approved by affirmation
There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 11.00pm.

Policy and Resources Committee

7

Thursday 18 March 2021

